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Mackay Whitsunday

90,140.2 km2 
Area covered by location (1)

3.38 % 
Population of Queensland (1)

2,231 km

Other state-controlled road network 

451 km
National Land Transport Network (2)

437 km
National rail network (2)

Mackay Office
Floor 2, Nelson Street | Mackay | Qld 4740
PO Box 62 | Mackay | Qld 4740
(07) 4951 8555 | mackay.office@tmr.qld.gov.au
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See Reference section (Notes for Map Pages) for further details

Program highlights
•	 $497.4 million Mackay Ring Road 

(Stage 1), including works between the 
intersection of the Mackay Ring Road 
and Bald Hill Road (jointly funded with 
the Australian Government)

•	 $350 million Mackay Port Access, 
Bruce Highway to Mackay - Slade 
Point Road, construct new two lane 
road (jointly funded with the Australian 
Government)

•	 $186.6 million Walkerston Bypass 
(jointly funded with the Australian 
Government).

•	 $144.6 million Mackay Northern 
Access upgrade (jointly funded with the 
Australian Government)

•	 $44.1 million Bruce Highway 
(Proserpine - Bowen), Ten Mile Creek 
to Yeates Creek safety improvements 
(jointly funded with the Australian 
Government)

•	 $35 million Peak Downs Highway 
(Clermont - Nebo), Wuthung Road 
to Caval Ridge Mine widening and 
strengthening pavement (jointly funded 
with the Australian Government)

•	 $23 million Bruce Highway (Mackay 
- Proserpine), Jumper Creek flood 
immunity upgrade (jointly funded with 
the Australian Government)
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Mackay Whitsunday

Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Isaac Regional 1646697(3) State Blue Mountain Road, Scrubby Creek and Hut Creek, replace timber bridges 10,200 10,200 6,049 2,501 200 1,450

2130288(4) State Gregory Developmental Road (Clermont - Belyando Crossing), Miclere Creek, 

replace timber bridge

6,700 5,360 1,340 2,118 4,582

1485687(5) State Marlborough - Sarina Road, Clarke Creek to Bruce Highway (St Lawrence - 

Mackay), improve safety

2,641 2,641 178 1,500 963

1197713(6) State May Downs Road, pave and seal 8,000 6,400 1,600 1,161 6,839

1197099 State Peak Downs Highway (Clermont - Nebo), Millennium Coal to Carbourough 

Coal Mine overtaking lanes

12,000 12,000 200 400 11,400

299439(7) State Peak Downs Highway (Clermont - Nebo), Wuthung Road to Caval Ridge Mine, 

widen and strengthen pavement

35,000 28,000 7,000 22,087 5,892 100 6,922

1883810 Local Dysart Clermont Road (Dysart), pave, seal and shoulder widening 1,520 760 760 70 690

2346064 Local Golden Mile Road, rehabilitate pavement 1,651 826 826 826

2346493 Local Isaac area, various unsealed rural roads, construct floodways 3,751 1,876 1,876 550 1,326

2346598 Local Peak Downs Mine Road, pavement rehabilitation 960 480 480 480

1527122 Local Pioneer Road (Clermont), pave, seal and drainage works 2,786 1,393 1,393 1,298 95

2346899 Local Saraji Road, rehabilitate pavement 780 390 390 390

Subtotal: Isaac Regional 22,812 3,203 22,657

Mackay 

Regional

370716 National Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Jumper Creek, upgrade flood 

immunity

23,000 18,400 4,600 3,362 12,500 2,560 4,578

370606 National Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Knobels Road, upgrade intersection 

and approaches

7,000 5,600 1,400 1,895 3,800 1,305

936845 National Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Palm Tree and Blackrock Creek 

bridges, strengthen bridges

10,000 8,000 2,000 1,430 500 4,000 4,070

936590 National Bruce Highway (St Lawrence - Mackay), Nebo Road (Mackay), improve 

intersections

6,800 5,440 1,360 1,129 1,000 2,270 2,401

10668 National Mackay Northern Access Upgrade, construct additional lanes 144,550 115,640 28,910 118,893 6,094 12,352 7,210

1170084 National Mackay Port Access, Bruce Highway to Mackay - Slade Point Road, construct 

new two lane road

350,000 280,000 70,000 9,065 9,503 5,040 102,491 223,901

1491450(8) National Mackay Ring Road (Stage 1) 497,375 397,900 99,475 360,314 15,000 40,811 56,250 25,000

1199635 State Blue Water Trail - Cross City Link (Mackay), construct off-road shared cycle 

path

1,800 1,800 61 600 1,139
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Mackay 

Regional 

(continued)

1647390(3) State Koumala - Bolingbroke Road, Moana Access to East Funnel Creek, various 

sections, pave and seal

8,000 8,000 1,609 6,391

1818661 State Mackay - Bucasia Road, capacity upgrades and duplication, planning 750 750 375 375

2337138 State Mackay - Slade Point Road, Sydney Street and River Street intersection, 

upgrade pedestrian crossing

897 897 897

1485753(5) State Mirani - Mount Ossa Road, Mackay - Eungella Road to Bruce Highway 

(Mackay - Proserpine), improve safety

3,760 3,760 158 2,917 685

2203299(4) State Mirani - Mount Ossa Road, McGregor Creek Bridge, upgrade guardrail 1,250 1,000 250 250 1,000

1097673(9) State Mirani - Mount Ossa Road, Ossa Creek, realign and reshape existing curve 644 644 148 496

2383070 State Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), east of Eton Range, rehabilitate 

pavement

6,870 6,870 6,870

2383066 State Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), Eton Range, rest area lighting and 

signage improvements

630 630 630

833566 State Peak Downs Highway (Nebo - Mackay), Kirkup Bridge (Walkerston), replace 

timber bridge

11,000 11,000 675 250 200 9,875

455240 State Walkerston Bypass 186,600 149,280 37,320 44,976 56,543 44,754 40,327

2348296 Local Blue Water Trail, Sydney Street and River Street intersection, construct active 

transport crossing

1,032 516 516 129 387

2277935(10) Local Glenella Richmond Road and Holts Road intersection (Richmond), construct 

roundabout

1,841 1,841 1,841

2134669 Local Gorge Road, Boulder Road to the last causeway, construct concrete 

pavement

613 281 332 281

1114487(11) Local Mackay bus station, Mangrove Road, construct bus station 5,377 5,377 3,490 1,067 819

2134714 Local Malcomson Street and Norris Road, realign intersection 779 388 391 388

1868820 Local Mercy Drive to Barnes Creek Road (Mackay), George Daniels Park to Pioneer 

Northbank, construct shared pathway

4,066 1,096 2,970 1,096

2288444 Local Milton Street and Bridge Road, upgrade intersection 5,425 1,096 4,329 1,096

1868800 Local Paradise Street and Webberley Street (Mackay), upgrade intersection 3,477 1,096 2,381 1,096

1950333 Local Pioneer River North Bank (Stage 2), Heaths Road to Gooseponds Trail, 

construct shared path

1,430 715 715 447 268

2277936(10) Local Pioneer Street and Holts Road intersection (Richmond), improve intersection 714 714 714

2134716 Local Webberley Street, Nebo Road to Paradise Street, construct shared path 574 250 324 250

Subtotal: Mackay Regional 122,805 117,792 236,895
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Whitsunday 

Regional

669636 National Bruce Highway (Bowen - Ayr), Armstrong Creek overflow, construct 

northbound and southbound overtaking lanes

13,480 13,480 7,631 1,440 87 4,322

669770 National Bruce Highway (Bowen - Ayr), Arrow Creek and Slater Creek, construct 

northbound and southbound overtaking lanes

9,350 9,350 7,429 810 50 1,062

12269 National Bruce Highway (Bowen - Ayr), Bowen Connection Road to Champion Street 

intersection, widen pavement

22,000 17,600 4,400 11,132 7,235 1,943 1,691

669505 National Bruce Highway (Bowen - Ayr), Plain Creek, construct northbound overtaking 

lane

7,910 7,910 4,219 1,640 52 2,000

669502 National Bruce Highway (Bowen - Ayr), West Euri Road to Abbott Point Road, construct 

northbound and southbound overtaking lanes

11,654 11,654 6,457 3,534 89 1,574

371124 National Bruce Highway (Mackay - Proserpine), Goorganga Plains, plan and preserve 15,000 12,000 3,000 4,747 2,253 674 7,326

721425 National Bruce Highway (Proserpine - Bowen), Bowen Connection Road, improve 

intersection

8,030 6,424 1,606 3,530 2,707 811 982

295492 National Bruce Highway (Proserpine - Bowen), Emu Creek to Drays Road, various 

locations, widen formation

38,820 31,056 7,764 19,031 12,000 4,068 3,722

936841 National Bruce Highway (Proserpine - Bowen), Ten Mile Creek to Yeates Creek, 

improve safety

44,070 35,256 8,814 17,302 15,000 5,952 5,816

1510612(12) State Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Paluma Road to Valley Drive (Cannonvale), 

duplicate to four lanes

16,000 12,800 3,200 1,866 750 4,000 9,384

1197433(3) State Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Valley Drive to Tropic Road (Cannonvale), 

duplicate to four lanes

13,000 13,000 1,327 3,500 4,000 4,173

1198985(12) State Proserpine - Shute Harbour Road, Hamilton Plains, flood immunity upgrade 21,000 16,800 4,200 1,144 2,500 8,180 9,176

2288447 Local Main Street, Airlie Beach (stage 2), improve accessibility and parking 2,715 717 1,998 717

1868841 Local Paluma Road (Cannonvale), rehabilitate pavement 2,000 717 1,283 717

1868839 Local Renwick Road and Hinschen Street (Proserpine), upgrade intersection 500 250 250 250

1526861 Local Richmond Road (Bowen), near Mt Nutt Road intersection, reconstruct 

floodway

750 375 375 375

1526857 Local Scottville Road (Collinsville), reconstruct and realign 1,618 809 809 342 467

Subtotal: Whitsunday Regional 54,087 30,622 52,660
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Local
government

Investment 
ID 

Network Investment name

Indicative 
total budget

Contributions Estimated 
expenditure 
to 30 June 

2022 (2)

2022-23 2023-24
2024-25 to 

2025-26
BeyondAustralian 

Government 
Queensland 

Government 

Local 

Government 

/ Other (1)

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Various local 

governments

628337 State Asset Management, various locations, improve safety 1,963 1,963 1,403 290 270

2338132(13) State Mackay Whitsunday District, Road Safety Program, funding commitment 24,570 19,656 4,914 7,500 17,070

14174 State Safety and critical maintenance program, planning 1,469 1,469 1,169 150 150

2347856 Local Walking Local Government Grants, various locations, undertake walking 

network planning

36 18 18 18

Subtotal: Various local governments 7,958 17,490

Other works Construction Works 23,121 12,770 7,709 2,339 25,843

Corridor and Minor Safety Enhancements 3,185 13,287 6,689 5,127 4,656

Corridor, Roadway and Structures Management 2,678 640 732 1,306

Local Government Transport Development 17,574 498 5,524 9,110 3,437

Programmed Maintenance 9,130 50,866 14,637 14,691 30,668

Rehabilitation 6,590 74,066 21,647 19,680 39,329

Routine Maintenance 8,709 77,988 21,620 21,313 43,764

Traffic Management Enhancements 3,117 3,265 1,610 1,931 2,841

Traffic Operations 9,651 2,635 2,370 4,646

Transport Planning 2,950 1,050 1,225 675

Subtotal: Other works 83,760 78,519 157,165

Total: Mackay Whitsunday 291,422 247,626 469,378
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Endnotes
(1)	 Projects on the Local Network may include a local government co-contribution in the Indicative total budget. This co-contribution may not be included in the year allocations or table sub-

totals, which only show the amount managed by the Department of Transport and Main Roads.

(2)	 Estimated expenditure to 30 June 2022 includes expenditure from prior years and estimated expenditure for 2021-22. Costs may exclude local government contributions not managed by the 
Department of Transport and Main Roads. 

(3)	 Funded through the Queensland Government’s Economic Recovery Strategy: Unite and recover for Queensland Jobs.

(4)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Road Safety Program).

(5)	 Funded through the Queensland Government’s High Risk Roads Initiative, as part of the Targeted Road Safety Program.

(6)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Roads Infrastructure Stimulus Package).

(7)	 Part of the Australian Government’s Northern Australia Roads Program, jointly funded by the Australian Government and Queensland Government.

(8)	 Construction on the Mackay Ring Road is complete, with remaining works associated with the Bald Hill Connection Road.

(9)	 Funded through the Queensland Government’s Safer Roads Sooner Program, as part of the Targeted Road Safety Program.

(10)	Funded through the Australian Government’s Black Spot Program.

(11)	 Project delivery timeframes subject to third party agreements.

(12)	Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Roads of Strategic Importance initiative).

(13)	 Jointly funded by the Queensland Government and Australian Government (part of its Road Safety Program). Funding allocation, project details and timing subject to Australian Government 
approval.
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